
COMMITTEE: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE B 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 21 DECEMBER 
2022 
9.30 AM 
 

 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
James Caston 
Peter Gould 
Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 
Dave Muller (Vice-Chair) 
   

Green and Liberal Democrat Group 
Andrew Mellen 
Mike Norris 
Andrew Stringer 
Rowland Warboys  
 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

 

 
2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON 
REGISTRABLE INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  

 

 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  

 

 

 
5   SA/22/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2022  
 

5 - 10 

 
6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   SA/22/14 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Note: The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 
  
 

11 - 12 

 
a   DC/22/03922 WHITTON PARK, THURLESTON LANE, WHITTON, 

SUFFOLK  
13 - 22 

 
  
b   DC/22/02924 LAND OFF, JACKS GREEN ROAD, CREETING ST 

MARY  
23 - 36 

 
  
8   SITE INSPECTION  

 

 

 
Notes:  

 
1.         The Council has adopted a Charter on Publ
[...]
 from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held in the 
Blackbourne Community Centre, 71 Blackbourne Road, Elmswell, Suffolk, IP30 9GY on 
Wednesday, 23 November 2022 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 

David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: James Caston Andrew Mellen 
 Mike Norris Andrew Stringer 
 Rowland Warboys  
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: David Burn 

Helen Geake 
Sarah Mansel 

 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Area Planning Manager (GW) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officers (HN/AS) 
Governance Officer (AN) 

  
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 56.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Gould. 

 
 
  

57 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
BY MEMBERS 
 

 57.1 Councillor Mellen declared an other registerable interest in respect of 
application number DC/22/04127 as a County Council for the area. However 
the item under discussion did not directly relate to the finances or the 
wellbeing of that interest or affect the finances or the wellbeing of that interest 
to a greater extent than the majority of its inhabitants. Therefore Councillor 
Mellen was not prevented from participating in the debate and vote in respect 
of this application. 

  
58 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 
 58.1 There were no declarations of lobbying. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

59 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 59.1 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
  

60 SA/22/11 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 
OCTOBER 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
  

61 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 61.1 None received. 
 
  

62 SA/22/12 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
 
 

62.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as follows: 

 
  

Application Number Representations From 
DC/22/04127 Councillor Sarah Mansel (Ward Member) 

Councillor Helen Geake (Ward Member) 
DC/22/00416 Roy Barker (Supporter) 

Councillor David Burn (Ward Member)  
 
63 

 
DC/22/04127 LAND TO THE FRONT OF 16, 18, 20 AND 22 EASTERN WAY, 
ELMSWELL, IP30 9DP 
 

 63.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/22/04127 

Proposal Planning Application – Change of use of land for highway 
vehicular access and hard standing including Deed of 
Easement 

Site Location ELMSWELL – Land to the Front of 16, 18, 20 and 22 
Eastern Way, Elmswell, IP30 9DP 

Applicant Norman Plumpton, Anthea Fisher, Jen Farmer & Michael 
Watkins 

 
63.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the proposed use 
of the land, the existing landscaping, the existing access to the properties, the 
proposed materials to be used for the surfacing, and the officer 

Page 6



 

recommendation of approval. 
 
63.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether a bollard would be installed to prevent vehicles driving on the 
footpath, whether the footway would be shared with cyclists, the gradient of 
the footway, the area to be resurfaced, the proposed surface materials, 
whether the tree remained on the property, works which may have been 
undertaken adjacent to the development site, how the works would be 
undertaken to ensure prevention of damage to the roots of the existing tree, 
and whether retention of the tree could be conditioned. 

 
63.4 Members considered the representation from Councillor Mansel who spoke a 

Ward Member. 
 
63.5 Members considered the representation from Councillor Geake who spoke as 

Ward Member. 
 
63.6 Members debated the application on issues including: whether the existing 

tree had been removed, the problems with residents driving over the existing 
area, and the sustainability of the proposed surface materials. 

 
63.7 Councillor Muller proposed the application be approved as detailed in the 

officer recommendation. 
 
63.8 Councillor Stringer seconded the proposal and proposed an additional 

condition relating to the protection of the existing tree. 
 
63.9 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the location 

of the no parking sign. 
 
63.10 The proposer and seconder agreed to the following additional conditions and 

informatives: 
 

• Retain and protect the tree or replace if removed 
• Scheme to protect the tree during construction and retain space 

around the tree to protect the roots 
• Informative to move the sign to limit use of the footpath by vehicles 

 
By a unanimous vote 

 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT 
planning permission, including the imposition of relevant conditions 
and informatives as summarised below and those as may b
[...]
 Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location and layout of the site, the 
flood risk assessment, the proposed use of the site, and the officer 
recommendation of approval as detailed in the report. 

 
64.3 The Case Officer, the Area Planning Manager and the Planning Lawyer 

Page 8



 

responded to questions from Members on issues including: the condition 
relating to renewable energy, whether there were any Tree Preservation 
Orders on any of the trees and if so the implications to the development, the 
proposed hours of construction, and whether the height of the fencing would 
be adequate to mitigate the noise of lorries parking overnight. 

 
64.4 The Area Planning Manager provided clarification to Members that should the 

applicant not comply with any requirements made by the  Environment 
Agency, the application would be refused. 

 
64.5 The Case Officer responded to further questions from Members on issues 

including: what would the S.106 money would be used to achieve, and 
whether the issues surrounding the septic tank had been brought to the 
attention of the Environment Agency. 

 
64.6 Members considered the representation from Roy Barker who spoke as a 

Supporter. 
 
64.5 Members considered the representation from Councillor Burn who spoke as 

the Ward Member.  
 
64.6 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the site being designated as a County wildlife site, the flood 
potential in the area, and whether the local community were in favour of the 
development. 

 
64.7 Members debated the application on issues including: the need for a lorry 

park within the area, the location of the lorry park within the site, the potential 
noise created by the lorry park and industrial units, the connectivity of the site, 
lighting issues, and potential issues with run-off water and flooding. 

 
64.8 The Area Planning Manager provided clarification regarding the implications 

of Members being minded to approve the application, and confirmed that the 
application would return to committee before final a final decision of approval 
or refusal was granted. 

 
64.9 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the 

potential noise, the infrastructure at the site, and drainage issues. 
 
64.10 Councillor Muller proposed that Members be minded to approve the  

application subject to the following further information: 
 

• Sewage, flooding, and Environment Agency comments 
• Noise issues and use/location of lorry park 
• Sustainability details 
• Gas infrastructure 
• Confirm Tree Preservation Order Status 

 
And subject to this to be returned to Development Control Committee B. 

 

Page 9



 

64.11 Councillor Norris seconded the proposal. 
 
64.12 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the impact 

of the development on existing local businesses. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That Members were minded to approve the application subject to the following 
further information: 
 

• Sewage, flooding, and Environment Agency comments 
• Noise issues and use/location of lorry park 
• Sustainability details 
• Gas infrastructure 
• Confirm Tree Preservation Order Status 

 
And subject to this to be returned to Development Control Committee B. 
 
  

65 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 65.1 None received. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.32 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 10



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL B COMMITTEE 
 

21 DECEMBER 2022 - 09:30 
 

INDEX TO SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
 

ITEM REF. NO and 
CONSULTEE 
COMMENTS 

SITE LOCATION MEMBER/WARD PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

PAGE 
NO 

7A DC/22/03922 Whitton Park, 
Thurleston Lane, 
Whitton, Suffolk 

Cllr Tim Passmore 
and Cllr John 
Whitehead / Claydon 
and Barham 

Dan Cameron  

7B DC/22/02924 Land Off, Jacks 
Green Road, 
Creeting St. Mary 

Cllr Mike Norris and 
Cllr Stephen Phillips / 
Needham Market 

Dan Cameron  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://planning.baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RG5CCESHKMF00&filterType=documentType&documentType=Consultee%20Comment&resetFilter=false
https://planning.baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RD430GSHHZI00&filterType=documentType&documentType=Consultee%20Comment&resetFilter=false


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Claydon & Barham.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Timothy Passmore. Cllr John Whitehead. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS 

 

 

Description of Development 

Full Planning Application - Change of use of part of a redundant care home as a house of 

multiple occupation creating 32No units and office (retention of). 

 

Location 

Whitton Park, Thurleston Lane, Whitton, Suffolk   

 

Expiry Date: 08/11/2022 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Major Large Scale - All Other 

Applicant: Mr A Cowell 

Agent: Mr Damian Lockley 

 

Parish: Whitton   

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit: None 

Has a Committee Call In request been received from a Council Member (Appendix 1): No  

Has the application been subject to Pre-Application Advice: No 

 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason: 
 
The adopted Mid Suffolk scheme of delegation requires that applications for residential development of 15 
or more dwellings be taken before Development Control Committee. 
 
 

PART TWO – POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY  
 

 
Summary of Policies 
 
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG-National Planning Policy Guidance 
 

Item No: 7A Reference: DC/22/03922 
Case Of
[...]
e of the development and the fact that this proposal will not deliver any additional floorspace or 
units, it is not currently considered reasonable to seek provision for affordable housing as part of this 
proposal. 
 
N.B. An HMO is not, for the purposes of planning policy, a C3 residential dwelling which would normally be 
required to provide an affordable housing contribution either through on-site delivery or commuted sums.  
An HMO, for avoidance of doubt is a C4 use.  The NPPF and the adopted Development Plan share this 
view. 
 
Other Consultees (Appendix 7) 
 
Ipswich Borough Council Comments received 9th August 2022 
Ipswich Borough Council confirm their intention to provide comments on the application. 
 
N.B. To date, no comments have been received from Ipswich Borough Council and the application is now 
outside of consultation. 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

B: Representations 
 
At the time of writing this report no letters/emails/online comments have been received.  A verbal update 
shall be provided as necessary.   
 
(Note: All individual representations are counted and considered.  Repeated and/or additional 
communication from a single individual will be counted as one representation.) 
 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
      
       
REF: DC/22/03922 Full Planning Application - Change of use of 

part of a redundant care home as a house of 
multiple occupation creating 32No units and 
office (retention of). 

DECISION: PDE  

     
REF: 2982/15 Change of use from retirement home to 18 

flats + one staff flat  

DECISION: GTD 
08.04.2016 

  
REF: 0897/85 Erection of extension to former bungalow to 

form 10 bedrooms, kitchen and dining room 
as part of retirement home, with layout of 
new car parking area. 

DECISION: GTD 
18.02.1986 

      
 
 

PART THREE – ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION  
 

 
1. The Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application 
[...]
, as such it is not considered that no reasonable justification exists in order to impose the 
access conditions suggested. 

 
10.2 With regards to whether the appropriate checks have been undertaken with regards to the HMO 

use, the comments from the Private Sector Housing Team provides certainty that the required 
safety checks have been made. 

 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
11. Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
11.1 With regards to the application it is considered that the application for change of use is acceptable.  

While the application is retrospective this is useful as it gives a clear indication on the impacts of 
the development.  No third-party objections have been noted in response to the application and no 
issues are noted with regards to enforcement or the HMO licence on the site. 

 
11.2 Given the size and scale of Woodland Manor it lends itself to a use which concentrates occupation 

within the site.  The proposed HMO on site achieves this and does not alter the surrounding rural 
landscape or character of the area.  The site is located close enough to the edge of Ipswich to 
enable residents to make use of the services and facilities within Ipswich itself. 

 
11.3 On balance, it is considered that the application is acceptable, confirming the use of the building 

results in no material considerations that suggest that the application should be refused. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions 

as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:  

 

• Approved plans. 

• Provision of electric vehicle charging points within the scheme. 

• Provision of cycle storage within the site. 

 

And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed necessary:  

 

• Pro-active working statement. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/22/03922 

Parish: Whitton 

Location: Whitton Park, Thurleston Lane 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Needham Market.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Stephen Phillips. Cllr Mike Norris. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVE RESERVED MATTERS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

 

 

Description of Development 

Submission of Details (Reserved Matters Application) under Outline Planning Permission 

DC/18/05621 for the Appearance, Scale and Layout of up to 43no dwellings (14 affordable), 

Landscaping thereof and Access thereto. 

 

Location 

Land Off, Jacks Green Road, Creeting St Mary,    

 

Expiry Date: 23/12/2022 

Application Type: RES - Reserved Matters 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Applicant: Ruby Homes (East Anglia) Ltd 

Agent: Mr Sebastian Blemings 

 

Parish: Creeting St Mary   

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit: Outline permission 

approved under reference DC/18/05621. 

Has a Committee Call In request been received from a Council Member (Appendix 1): No  

Has the application been subject to Pre-Application Advice: No 

 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason: 
 
The application is for reserved matters for over fifteen dwellings and is required to be brought before 
Development Control Committee as per the scheme of delegation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item No: 7B Reference: DC/22/02924 
Case Officer: Daniel Cameron 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7b



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 
 

PART TWO – POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY  
 

 
Summary of Policies 
 
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG-National Planning Policy Guidance 
 
Core Strategy Focused Review (2012) 
FC01 - Presumption In Favour O
[...]
wood) 
to the site and ensure there is a kick rail placed between the parking area and the play equipment. 
 
B: Representations 
 
At the time of writing this report at least 3 letters/emails/online comments have been received.  It is the 
officer opinion that this represents 3 objections/comments on the scheme.  A verbal update shall be 
provided as necessary.   
 
Views are summarised below: 
 

• Development already occurring on former Breheny site. 

• Lack of infrastructure to support new houses. 

• Traffic on the road would represent a danger to users. 

• Primary school cannot accept further pupils. 

• Development out of keeping with character of the area. 

• Street lighting would create significant light pollution in the area. 

• Height of bund and acoustic fencing should be confirmed. 

• Some planting should be undertaken at the start of the project to establish boundaries to existing 
properties. 

• Issues with public gaining access to neighbouring sites and harming animals kept there. 
 
 
(Note: All individual representations are counted and considered.  Repeated and/or additional 
communication from a single individual will be counted as one representation.) 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
  
REF: DC/18/05621 Outline Planning Application (all matters 

reserved) - Residential Development for up 
to 43 dwellings(14 affordable). 

DECISION: GTD 
08.09.2020 

  
REF: DC/22/02924 Submission of Details (Reserved Matters 

Application) under Outline Planning 
Permission DC/18/05621 for the 
Appearance, Scale and Layout of up to 43no 
dwellings (14 affordable), Landscaping 
thereof and Access thereto. 

DECISION: PCO  

  
REF: DC/22/03618 Discharge of Conditions Application for 

DC/18/05621- Condition 3 (Phasing), 
Condition 5 (Archaeological Investigation), 
Condition 7 (Materials), Condition 8 
(Construction Method Statement), Condition 
10 (Land Contamination Investigation), 
Condition 11 (Acoustic Design Statement), 
Condition 12 (Sustainability and Energy 

[...]
 
solar panels on a residential dwelling would fall under permitted development such that no planning 
application would be required.   Conditions attached to the outline permission have been 
appropriately worded such that once approved, the development will be required to be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
14. Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
14.1 The principle of development on this site has been agreed through the approval of DC/18/05621 

and this application only relates to matters of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 
 
14.2 In this regard, the application is found to be acceptable.  It would sit comfortably with the immediate 

surroundings of the site, which are modern estate developments and linear residential 
development.   

 
14.3 Some minor queries are noted within the consultee responses to the application, particularly with 

regards to SuDS, however, examination of the discharge of conditions application DC/22/03618 
shows that the LLFA are content to discharge the condition relating to SuDS.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to APPROVE Reserved Matters application subject 

to conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning 

Officer:  

 

• That conditions applied to the outline approval continue to apply here. 

• Development to be built out in line with approved plans. 

• Access to be provided as shown and before any other part of the development is undertaken. 

• Means to prevent discharge of surface water onto the highway to be submitted and agreed prior to 

commencement. 

• Bin storage and presentation areas to be submitted and agreed and available for use prior to 

occupation. 

• Details of estate roads and footpaths to be agreed. 

• Estate roads and footpaths to be delivered prior to occupation of each dwelling. 

• Parking and turning areas to be provided as shown on drawings. 

• Electric vehicle charging points to be provided prior to occupation. 

• Provision of garages, carports and cycle stores to be provided prior to occupation. 

• Visibility splays to the provided to the access prior to first occupation. 

• Air source heat pumps to be installed in line with the submitted plans and in accordance with the 

detail in the technical report. 

• Additional detail on the parking area adjacent the play area to provide detail of a kick rail/knee rail 

to separate the parking area from the play area. 

 

And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed necessary:  

 

• Pro-active working statement 

• Highways note 

Page 34



Application No: DC/22/02924 

Parish: Creeting St Mary 

Location: Land Off Jacks Green Road, Creeting St Mary 

 

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 SA/22/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2022
	7 SA/22/14 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	7a DC/22/03922 WHITTON PARK, THURLESTON LANE, WHITTON, SUFFOLK
	DC/22/03922 - Committee Site Plan

	7b DC/22/02924 LAND OFF, JACKS GREEN ROAD, CREETING ST MARY
	DC/22/02924 - Committee Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 21 
December 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 

David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: James Caston Peter Gould 
 Andrew Mellen Mike Norris 
 Andrew Stringer Rowland Warboys 
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors:  John Whitehead 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers:  Area Planning Manager (GW) 

 Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
 Planning Officer (DC) 
 Governance Officer (AN) 

 
  
66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 66.1 None received. 

 
  

67 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
BY MEMBERS 
 

 67.1 None declared. 
 
  

68 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 68.1 None declared. 
 
  

69 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 69.1 None declared. 
 
 
  



 

70 SA/22/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 
NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 70.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2022 
were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

71 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 71.1 None received. 
 
  

72 SA/22/14 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 72.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as follows: 

 
Application Number Representations From 
DC/22/03922 Councillor Steven Wells (Parish Council) 

Alan Cowell (Applicant) 
Councillor John Whitehead (Ward Member) 

DC/22/02924 Sebastian Blemings (Agent) 
Councillor Mike Norris (Ward Member)  

 
73 

 
DC/22/03922 WHITTON PARK, THURLESTON LANE, WHITTON, SUFFOLK 
 

 73.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/22/03922 

Proposal Full Planning Application - Change of use of part of a 
redundant care home as a house of multiple occupation 
creating 32No units and office (retention of) 

Site Location WHITTON – Whitton Park, Thurleston Lane, Whitton, 
Suffolk    

Applicant Mr. A. Cowell 
 
73.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the constraints, 
the proposed floor plans, the parking plan, the current use of the site, the 
status of several holding objections, and the Officer recommendation for 
approval. 

 
73.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

transport access for residents, vehicular accident rates on and nearby the 
site, and the application’s status as a retrospective submission.  

 
73.4 Members considered the representation of Cllr. Steven Wells who spoke on 

behalf of Claydon and Whitton Parish Council. 
 



 

73.5 The Parish Council responded to questions from Members on issues 
including: vehicular accidents at the entrance to the property.  

 
73.6 The Applicant responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether people currently use the car park on site, and the visibility at the 
entrance of the site. 

 
73.7 The Case Officer and the Planning Lawyer responded to further questions 

from Members on issues including: whether approval of the application will 
trigger the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) process, and affordable 
housing provisions. 

 
73.8 Members considered the representation from Cllr. John Whitehead who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
73.9 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: S106 contributions. 
 
73.10 Members debated the application on issues including: whether a sum had 

been secured for affordable housing provision, the safety of the walls at the 
entrance of the property, the consultation response from Strategic Housing, 
community benefits, the history of the site, the change in site ownership, and 
potential licensing issues.  

 
73.11 Councillor Caston proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the Officer recommendation with the following condition: 
 

• To secure removal of wall to include removal of foundations and making 
good  

 
73.12 Councillor Muller seconded the proposal. 
 
By a vote of 6 For, 1 Against and 1 Abstention 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission 
subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed 
necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:    
 
• Approved plans.  
• Provision of electric vehicle charging points within the scheme.  
• Provision of cycle storage within the site.   
 
And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary:    
 
• Pro-active working statement. 
 
And the following additional condition 



 

 
• To secure removal of wall to include removal of foundations and making 

good  
 
  

74 DC/22/02924 LAND OFF, JACKS GREEN ROAD, CREETING ST MARY 
 

 74.1 Item 7B 
 
 Application  DC/22/02924 

Proposal Submission of Details (Reserved Matters Application) 
under Outline Planning Permission DC/18/05621 for the 
Appearance, Scale and Layout of up to 43no dwellings 
(14 affordable), Landscaping thereof and Access thereto 

Site Location CREETING ST MARY – Land Off, Jacks Green Road, 
Creeting St Mary 

Applicant Ruby Homes (East Anglia) Ltd 
 
74.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the constraints, 
the Creeting St. Mary Joint Local Plan, the indicative plan agreed at outline, 
the proposed site layout, the sustainability plans, the landscape design, the 
floor plans and elevations, and the Officer recommendation for approval. 

 
74.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the design of House Type 1, integral garages, solar panels, the height of 
some of the proposed units, the landscaping boundary, and the management 
of the landscaping. 

 
74.4 Members considered the representation from Mr. Blemings who spoke as the 

Agent. 
 
74.5 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

capacity for provision of solar panels, and the designs of the different housing 
types. 

 
74.6 Members considered the representation from Cllr. Mike Norris who spoke as 

the Ward Member.  
 
74.7 Members debated the application on issues including: the distribution of 

affordable housing units, the proposed heights of the properties, lack of 
accessibility to near-by facilities and transport, the inclusion of solar panels, 
further sustainability measures, the overall design of the properties, nearby 
highways infrastructure, the orientation of the houses, and self-build plots. 

 
74.8 Councillor Muller proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 

Officer recommendation. 
 
74.9 Councillor Caston seconded the proposal. 
 



 

By a vote of 4 For and 3 Against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to APPROVE Reserved Matters 
application subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be 
deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:    
 
• That conditions applied to the outline approval continue to apply here.  
• Development to be built out in line with approved plans.  
• Access to be provided as shown and before any other part of the 

development is undertaken.  
• Means to prevent discharge of surface water onto the highway to be 

submitted and agreed prior to commencement.  
• Bin storage and presentation areas to be submitted and agreed and 

available for use prior to occupation.  
• Details of estate roads and footpaths to be agreed.  
• Estate roads and footpaths to be delivered prior to occupation of each 

dwelling.  
• Parking and turning areas to be provided as shown on drawings.  
• Electric vehicle charging points to be provided prior to occupation.  
• Provision of garages, carports and cycle stores to be provided prior to 

occupation.  
• Visibility splays to the provided to the access prior to first occupation.  
• Air source heat pumps to be installed in line with the submitted plans and 

in accordance with the detail in the technical report.  
• Additional detail on the parking area adjacent the play area to provide 

detail of a kick rail/knee rail to separate the parking area from the play area.   
 
And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary:    
 
• Pro-active working statement  
• Highways note 
 
  

75 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 75.1 None received. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:34am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


